## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	/ DATA				
		N	ame	Execution Date	
Isto Heiskanen				05/02/2012	
Lars Axrup				05/02/2012	
Risto Laitinen				05/02/2012	
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA				
Name:	Stora Enso OYJ			]	
Street Address:	Kanavaranta 1				
City:	Helsinki	Helsinki			
State/Country:	FINLAND	FINLAND			
Postal Code:	00101	00101			
Application Number	: [1	35057	704		
Property Type Application Number: 13505		35057	Number 5704		
CORRESPONDENC	E DATA				
Fax Number: Phone:	(312)360-9315 3123600080				
Email:	kcordova@gbclaw.net				
			ress first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent v	ia US	
Correspondent Name	: Greer Burns & Crain, Ltd.				
Address Line 1:	300 S. Wacker Drive				
Address Line 2:	Ste. 2500				
Address Line 4:	Chicago, I	LLINC	DIS 60606		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			1000 110027		
ATTORNEY DOCKE	T NUMBER:		1969.110937		
ATTORNEY DOCKE			Paul G. Juettner		

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Isto Heiskanen, a citizen of Finland, residing at Kanava-aukio 10 as 13-14, FI-55100 Imatra, Finland; Lars Axrup, a citizen of Sweden, residing at Lövnäsvägen 12, S-66341 Hammarö, Sweden; and Risto Laitinen, a citizen of Finland, resideing at Majavankatu 3, FI-55420 Imatra, Finland, and hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS, have invented a certain invention entitled:

## PROCESS FOR THE PRODUCTION OF A PAPER OR BOARD PRODUCT AND A PAPER OR BOARD PRODUCED ACCORDING TO THE PROCESS

for which an International application was filed on November 4, 2010, Serial No. PCT/SE2010/051204 and

WHEREAS, Stora Enso OYJ a corporation of Finland with a place of business at Kanavaranta 1, 00101 Helsinki, Finland, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to and under said invention and said patent application and all Letters Patent derived therefrom:

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Be it known that in consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE TO ASSIGNORS of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said invention, said patent application and all Letters Patent of the United States and worldwide to be obtained based on said application or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

ASSIGNORS also assign all of their right, title and interest in and to said invention in all foreign countries, and all applications for patents which may evolve therefrom, including the right to claim International Convention priority.

ASSIGNORS hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

ASSIGNORS further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR, and ASSIGNOR will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes hereof.

**Risto Laitinen** 

Date 2012-05-02

Date 2017-05-02

Date 2012-05-02

Isto Heiskanen Lars Axrup

PATENT REEL: 028146 FRAME: 0113